
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Dear Sir/Madam,

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held in the Council Chamber 
- Council Offices, Wigston on TUESDAY, 19 MAY 2015 at 7.00 pm for the transaction of the business 
set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
12 May 2015

Chief Executive

A G E N D A Page No’s

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Mayors Announcements

3.  Presentation

(a)  Young Citizen of the Year 2015/2016

(b)  Citizen of the Year 2015/16

4.  Address by Her Worship, Mrs S Dickinson

5.  Appreciations

6.  Election of the Mayor for the Year 2015/2016

7.  Election of the Deputy Mayor for the Year 2015/2016

8.  Proposed Appointment of Committees and Membership 2015/2016 1 - 7

9.  Final Schedule of Meetings 2015/16 (To Follow) 8 - 12

10.  Announcements of the Newly Elected Mayor



 

 

 

 
Annual General 

Meeting 
19 May 2015 Matter for Decision 

 
Title: 

 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND MEMBERSHIP 
 
Author: 

Mark Hall, Chief Executive  

 
1. Introduction 
 
 The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 

require the Council to review the representation of different political groups at the 
Annual General Meeting of the Council.  

  

2. Recommendations 
 

The nominated membership of Committees, Working Groups and Outside Bodies in 
accordance with Appendix 1 are approved. 

  

3.   Information  
 
 The ratios contained in Appendix 1 are based upon the current total membership of 

committees and reflect the Council’s requirement to represent different political 
groups. 

      
Email:  mark.hall@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel:  0116 2572604  
 
 

Implications 

Financial       (KG) No financial implications 

Equalities      (KG) Revised committee membership reflects political 
composition of the Council 

Risk               (KG) Failure to abide by the above regulations could lead to 
the Council acting ultra-vires 

Legal             (KG) In line with The Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups)Regulations 1990  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mark.hall@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

                                              

 
 

 
PROPOSED COMMITTEES 2015 -16 

 POSITIONS AND MEMBERSHIP TO BE APPOINTED BY POLITICAL GROUPS 
AT THE MEETING 

 
              Leader of Council: J Boyce                        Mayor: L Darr  
              Deputy Leader: M Charlesworth                Deputy Mayor: R Eaton  
              Leader of Opposition: B Dave                    Leader of the Opposition: G Atwal 
 
 
The groups and committees listed below are only those that fall under the direct control of 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council. 
 
Development Control Committee (15)  
Liberal Democrat: 11  
L Bentley 
B Boulter 
F Broadley 
L Broadley 
D Carter 
R Eaton 
D Gamble 
S Haq 
J Kaufman 
H Loydall 
R Morris 
 
Conservative : 3  
E Barr 
B Dave 
T Khong 
 
Labour: 1 
G Atwal 
 
Development Control Sub Committee (Enforcement) (5) 
(Chair sits on DC Committee) 
Liberal Democrat: 4 
L Bentley 

    

 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

 

Page 2



 

F Broadley 
D Carter 
R Morris 
 
Conservative: 1 
T Khong 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee (14) 
Liberal Democrat: 10 
B Boulter 
F Broadley 
L Broadley 
M Chamberlain 
K Chalk 
M Charlesworth 
R Eaton 
J Kaufman 
H Loydall 
K Loydall 
 
Conservative : 3 
A Bond 
R Fahey 
R Thakor 
 
Labour: 1 
G Atwal 
 
Policy, Finance & Development Committee (P, F & D) (14) 
Liberal Democrat: 10 
L Bentley 
B Boulter 
J Boyce 
L Darr 
L Eaton 
D Gamble 
J Kaufman 
K Loydall 
R Morris 
S Morris 
 
Conservative : 3 
E Barr 
B Dave 
R Fahey 
 
Labour: 1 
G Atwal 
 

Page 3



 

Service Delivery Committee (14) 
Liberal Democrat: 10 
L Bentley 
B Boulter 
J Boyce 
F Broadley 
L Broadley 
D Carter 
K Chalk 
M Chamberlain 
R Eaton 
S Haq 
K Loydall 
 
Conservative : 3 
A Bond 
T Khong 
R Thakor 
 
Labour: 1 
G Atwal 
 
Children & Young Peoples Forum (7) 
Liberal Democrat: 5 
L Bentley 
M Chamberlain 
S Haq 
R Morris 
S Morris 
 
Conservative : 2  
A Bond 
R Thakor 
 
Place Shaping Working Group (9) 
Liberal Democrat: 7 
L Bentley 
B Boulter 
J Boyce 
D Carter 
L Darr 
J Kaufman 
S Morris 
 
Conservative : 2 
E Barr 
B Dave 
 
 

Page 4



 

Community Engagement Forum (3) 
Liberal Democrat: 3 
S Haq 
J Kaufman 
S Morris 
 
Constitutional Task Group (8) 
Liberal Democrat: 6 
B Boulter 
L Broadley 
D Carter 
M Charlesworth 
H Loydall 
S Morris 
 
Conservative: 2  
E Barr 
B Dave    
 
(New) Change Management Task Group (8) 
Liberal Democrat: 6 
L Broadley 
M Charlesworth 
L Darr 
J Kaufman 
K Loydall 
S Morris 
 
Conservative: 2 
A Bond 
T Khong 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board (5) 
Liberal Democrat: 4 
B Boulter 
J Boyce 
J Kaufman 
H Loydall 
 
Conservative : 1 
T Khong   
 
Greening of the Borough Working Group (7) 
Liberal Democrat: 5 
B Boulter 
J Boyce 
F Broadley 
D Carter 
S Morris 

Page 5



 

 
Conservative : 2  
A Bond 
R Thakor    
 
Armed Forces Working Group (11) 
Liberal Democrat: 8 
B Boulter 
D Carter 
M Chamberlain 
L Darr 
S Haq 
L Eaton 
R Eaton 
S Morris 
 
Conservative: 3 
E Barr 
A Bond  
R Fahey 
 
Supporting Leicestershire Families Coordinating Group (6) 
Leader of the Council  
Chairs of: 
Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Service Delivery Committee 
Children and Young Peoples’ Forum 
Community Safety Partnership 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Appeals Panel (9) 
Liberal Democrat: 7 
B Boulter 
J Boyce 
L Broadley 
M Charlesworth 
L Eaton 
J Kaufman 
S Morris 
 
Conservative : 2 
E Barr 
R Fahey 
 
Interview Panel (12) 
Liberal Democrat: 9 
J Boyce 
F Broadley 
L Broadley 

Page 6



 

D Carter 
K Chalk 
M Chamberlain 
M Charlesworth 
J Kaufman 
S Morris 
 
Conservative : 3 
B Dave 
T Khong 
R Thakor 

 

 
Groups outside the direct control of the Council 
 
 
Community Safety Partnership (3) 
Liberal Democrat: 3 
L Broadley 
K Loydall 
 
Oadby & Wigston Highways Forum (5) 
Liberal Democrat: 4 
D Carter 
K Chalk 
L Darr 
K Loydall 
Substitutes 
L Broadley 
S Haq 
 
Conservative: 1 
R Fahey   
 
Other Appointments 
 
Oadby Residents’ Forum Chair – D Carter 
Wigston Residents’ Forum Chair – B Boulter 
South Wigston Residents’ Forum Chair -  S Morris 
 
Local Government Association – J Boyce 
LGA General Assembly – J Boyce 
District Council Network – J Boyce 
East Midlands Councils – J Boyce 
Police & Crime Commissioner’s Panel – J Boyce  

Page 7



SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL & ALLIED MEETINGS 
2015/16

All meetings will start at 7pm unless stated otherwise.

MAY 2015

MON 4 BANK HOLIDAY THUR 21 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
MEMBER TRAINING (6:30PM) 
(PART I)

THUR 7 POLLING DAY
TUES 12 INDUCTION – REGISTRATION OF 

INTERESTS/DECLARATION  

MON 25 BANK HOLIDAY

MON 18 YOUTH COUNCIL WEDS 27

TUES 19 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING THUR 28 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (1) (Provisional Chair 
and Vice Chair Training at 6pm)

JUNE 2015

THURS 4 MEMBERS TRAINING (1) 
MON 8 MEMBERS TRAINING (2) 

THUR 18 CONSTITUTIONAL WORKING 
GROUP (6:30PM) (1)

SENIOR CITIZENS FORUM (2PM) 
(1)

WEDS 10 

SOUTH WIGSTON RESIDENTS 
FORUM (1)

PRIDE OF THE BOROUGH 

THUR 11 PLACE SHAPING WORKING 
GROUP (6.30PM) (1)
YOUTH COUNCIL

MON 22

ARMED FORCES FLAG DAY 
(10AM)
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
FORUM (1)

MON 15

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
(1.30PM) (1)

TUES 16

COUNCIL (1)

TUES 23 LICENSING MEMBER 
TRAINING(6.30PM) (PART I)

WEDS  24 WIGSTON RESIDENTS FORUM (1)
THUR 25 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

COMMITTEE (2)
MON 29 MEMBERS TRAINING (3) 

WEDS 17

TUES 30 GREENING THE BOROUGH 
WORKING GROUP (6:30PM) (1)

JULY 2015

THUR 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
BOROUGH TOUR (6:30PM)

COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP (1:30PM) (1)

MON 6 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SUB-
COMMITTEE (5:30PM) (1

MON 20

YOUTH COUNCIL 

TUES 21 POLICY, FINANCE, AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (1)

TUES 7 HIGHWAYS FORUM (4:30PM) (1) 

WEDS 22 LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE (1)

Page 8



SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
(1)

THUR 23 CHANGE MANAGEMENT TASK 
GROUP (6:30PM) (1)

WEDS 8 OADBY RESIDENTS FORUM 
(6:30PM) (1)

MON 13 PRIDE OF THE BOROUGH – EMIB 
REVIEW AND FLORAL WINNERS

WEDS 15 CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PERSONS FORUM (1)

THUR 30 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (3)

AUGUST 2015

MON 31 BANK HOLIDAYMON 17 YOUTH COUNCIL

FRI 21 SENIOR CITIZENS FORUM (2)
THUR 27 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

COMMITTEE (4)

SEPTEMBER 2015

BUDGET BRIEFING SESSION 
6PM

YOUTH COUNCIL TUES 1

COUNCIL (2)
WEDS 2 OADBY RESIDENTS FORUM 

(6.30PM) (2)

MON 21

PRIDE OF THE BOROUGH – 
AWARDS EVENING (TBC)

THUR  3 CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PERSONS FORUM (3)

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD (1:30PM) (2)

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SUB 
COMMITTEE (2)

MON 7

PRIDE OF THE BOROUGH

TUES 22

POLICY, FINANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
(7PM) (2) (Statutory Reports)

WEDS 9 SOUTH WIGSTON RESIDENTS 
FORUM (2)

THUR 10 ARMED FORCES WORKING 
GROUP (6:30PM) (1)

WEDS 23 GREENING THE BOROUGH 
WORKING GROUP (6:30PM) (2)

THUR 24 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (5)

MON 281. CHANGE MANAGEMENT TASK 
GROUP  (6:30PM) (2)

WEDS 16 WIGSTON RESIDENTS FORUM (2) 

TUES 29 SUPPORTING LEICESTERSHIRE 
FAMILIES (6:30PM) (1)

THUR 17 PLACE SHAPING WORKING 
GROUP (6.30PM) (2)

WEDS 30 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
FORUM (2)

OCTOBER 2015

SENIOR CITIZENS FORUM (9.30) 
(3)

MON 19 YOUTH COUNCILTHUR 1 

LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE (2)

WEDS 7

TUES 20 COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP (1:30PM) (2)

HIGHWAYS FORUM (4.30PM) (2)TUES 13

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
(2)

THUR 22 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (6)

THUR 15 CONSTITUTIONAL WORKING TUES 27 POLICY, FINANCE AND 
Page 9



GROUP (6:30PM) (2) DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (3)
WED 28 CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PERSONS FORUM (2)

NOVEMBER 2015

WEDS 4 OADBY RESIDENTS FORUM 
(6.30PM) (3)

WEDS 11 WIGSTON RESIDENTS FORUM  
(3)

THUR 5 LICENSING MEMBER TRAINING 
(6:30PM) (PART II)

MON 16 YOUTH COUNCIL

SUN 8 REMEMBRANCE SUNDAY 
MON 23 GREENING THE BOROUGH 

WORKING GROUP (6:30PM) (3)
MON 9 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SUB-

COMMITTEE (5:30PM)(3)
TUES 10 SOUTH WIGSTON RESIDENTS 

FORUM (3)

THUR 19 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (7)

DECEMBER 2015

WEDS 16 SENIOR CITIZENS FORUM (4)   
CHRISTMAS CONCERT 

WEDS 2 PLACE SHAPING WORKING 
GROUP (6:30PM) (3)

THUR 17 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (8)

THUR 3 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
MEMBER TRAINING (6:30PM) 
(PART II)

MON 21 YOUTH COUNCIL

TUES 8 COUNCIL (3) FRI 25 CHRISTMAS DAY

WEDS 9 CHRISTMAS CAROL CONCERT 

THUR 10 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
FORUM (3)

MON 28 BOXING DAY  BANK HOLIDAY

JANUARY 2016

FRI 1 NEW YEARS DAY TUES 19 SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
(3)

MON 11 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SUB 
COMMITTEE (5:30PM) (4) 

WEDS 13

WED 20 CHANGE MANAGEMENT TASK 
GROUP (6:30PM) (3) 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PERSONS FORUM (3)

THUR 14 LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE (3)

THUR 21 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (8)

COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP (1:30PM) (3)

MON 18 

YOUTH COUNCIL

TUES 26 HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY –
COMMEMORATION EVENT (TBC)

FEBRUARY 2016 

TUES 2 POLICY, FINANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (4)

WEDS 17 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (10)

TUES 9 CONSTITUTIONAL WORKING 
GROUP (6:30PM) (3)

THUR 18 COUNCIL (4) (Council Tax and 
Budget Setting)

Page 10



MON 15 YOUTH COUNCIL

TUES 16 GREENING THE BOROUGH 
WORKING GROUP (6:30PM) (4)

WEDS 24

MARCH 2016

TUES 1 OADBY RESIDENTS FORUM 
(6:30PM) (4)

TUES 22 SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
(4)

TUES 8 SOUTH WIGSTON RESIDENTS 
FORUM (4)

WEDS 23 ARMED FORCES WORKING 
GROUP (2) (6:30PM)

WEDS 9 PLACE SHAPING WORKING 
GROUP (6:30PM) (4)
COMMONWEALTH FLY THE FLAG 
DAY (10AM)

MON 14

WIGSTON RESIDENTS FORUM (4)

FRI 25 GOOD FRIDAY 

TUES 15 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
FORUM (4)

WEDS 16 LICENSING MEMBER TRAINING 
(6:30PM) (PART III)

THUR 17 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (11)

MON 28 EASTER MONDAY 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD (1:30PM) (3)

MON 21 YOUTH COUNCIL TUES 29

POLICY, FINANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (5)

WED 30 CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PERSONS FORUM (4)

APRIL 2016

TUES 5 THUR 14 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE (12)

WEDS 6 CHANGE MANAGEMENT TASK 
GROUP (6:30PM) (4)

MON 18 YOUTH COUNCIL 

THUR 7 LICENSING & REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE (4)

TUES 19 COUNCIL (5)

WEDS 13 SUPPORTING LEICESTERSHIRE 
FAMILIES (6PM) (2)

WEDS 20 CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PERSONS FORUM (4)

MAY 2016

MON 2 BANK HOLIDAY MON 16 YOUTH COUNCIL

THURS 5 POLLING DAY TUES 17 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
WEDS 25 CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PERSONS FORUM (1)
THUR 12 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

COMMITTEE (1)
MON 30 BANK HOLIDAY

Page 11



IMPORTANT NOTES

(1) Unless otherwise stated, all main meetings of the Council and its Committees are open to 
the public and held at 7.00pm in the Council Chamber, Station Road, Wigston. For further
information please contact Corporate Resources on 0116 257 2604 or email 
committees@oadby-wigston.gov.uk.

(2) The venues for the Oadby and South Wigston Residents Forums are to be confirmed. 
Wigston Residents Forum meetings are to be held in the Council Chamber.

(3) The Change Management Task Group meetings are held at 6:30pm in the Committee 
Room. 

(4) All Place Shaping Working Group meetings will take place in the Committee Room and 
commence at 6:30pm.

(5) Greening The Borough Working Group meetings will take place in the Committee Room 
at the Council Offices at 6:30pm.

(6) The Health and Wellbeing Board meetings will take place in the Committee Room and 
commence at 1:30pm.

(7) Local Highways Forum: In addition to the two meetings scheduled above, two further
meetings will occur in 2016 – the dates for these will be set by Leicestershire County Council
when their Calendar of Meetings is prepared later in 2015.

(8) The Constitutional Working Group will be held in the Committee Room at 6:30pm.

(9) The Development Control Enforcement Sub-Committee will be held in the Committee 
Room at 5:30pm.

(10) The times of the above meetings may be varied at the discretion of the Chairman. 

(11) Shaded boxes indicate meetings, groups or events that are not directly run by the 
Council and all of their meeting times and venues will be decided and set by those groups. 

(12) Meetings of the Youth Council for April and May in 2016 are to be confirmed following 
consideration by the Youth Council. 

Page 12


	Agenda
	8 Proposed Appointment of Committees and Membership 2015/2016
	CommitteeAppointments1516

	9 Final Schedule of Meetings 2015/16 (To Follow)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD
AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, WIGSTON ON 

19 MAY 2015

IN ATTENDANCE:

Mrs S A Dickinson  - Mayor
Councillor M Latif Darr - Deputy Mayor

Councillors: G S Atwal, T Barr, L A Bentley, A R Bond, J W Boyce, 
F S Broadley, Mrs L M Broadley, D M Carter, K Chalk, Miss M V Chamberlain, 
M  H Charlesworth, B Dave, Mrs L Eaton, R F Eaton, B Fahey, D A Gamble, 

Mrs S Z Haq, J Kaufman, T Khong, Mrs H E Loydall, K  J Loydall, 
R E R Morris, Mrs S B Morris and R H Thakor

Officers in attendance: Ms A Court, Ms G Ghuman and M Hall

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

G A Boulter.

2. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None.

3.3. PRESENTATION
a) Young Citizen of the Year 2015/2016 

Councillor R E R Morris paid tribute to Miss. Lara Taylerson-
Whyte describing her as a deserving winner and excellent 
ambassador. The meeting heard of Miss Taylerson-Whyte’s 
excellent work and dedication to projects and events in the 
Borough and neighbouring regions of South Leicestershire. She 
was recognised for her loyal contribution to the Youth Council to 
which she had attended all meetings. Miss Taylerson-Whyte 
received a silver salver and certificate alongside a floral 
presentation as a token of gratitude.

b) Citizen of the Year 2015/16 

Mr. Mike Clay was invited by the Chair and presented with a 
silver salver and certificate in honour of his recognition. A floral 
presentation was made to his escort as a token of gratitude.

1.
4. ADDRESS BY HER WORSHIP, MRS S DICKINSON 

The Mayor reflected upon her year in office, describing the role as an 
experience of enrichment. She thanked her Chaplain, a Mr. John 
Sutcliffe, and her daughters for supporting her and a Mrs. Lesley 
Evans for her moral support.

Min 
Ref

Narrative Officer 
Resp



The Mayor made particular reference to the commemorative events 
of King Richard III which she described as her privilege to attend and 
represent on behalf of the Borough.

The Mayor confirmed that an amount of £10,500.00 had been 
fundraised for the Alzheimer's Society to which its many contributors 
were thanked for their support.

The Mayor expressed gratitude to her fellow Councillors for their 
support and expressed her hope that the incoming Mayor would 
enjoy as much fulfilment from the role as she did.

5. APPRECIATIONS 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, led the 
appreciations for the Mayor’s term of office stating that Councillor 
Dickinson had been a fantastic ambassador for the Borough and 
thanked her for a superb year. He too extended his gratitude to the 
outgoing Councillor her services as a councillor.

The Leader of the Council echoed the sentiments of The Mayor in 
respect of the amount fundraised for the Alzheimer's Society and 
Wishes For Kids, in the hope that the funds raised were to bring joy 
and broaden the experiences of those involved and, or, affected.

6. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR FOR THE YEAR 2015/2016 

The Mayor, Councillor Mrs S A Dickinson, asked for nominations for 
the election to the Office of Mayor for the year 2015-2016.

Councillor J Kaufman proposed, and Councillor D A Gamble 
seconded, that Councillor M L Darr be elected as Mayor for the 
ensuing year. Councillor J Kaufman stated that he was delighted to 
propose and support Councillor Darr in this office, describing him as 
a representative of the community. Councillor Gamble described 
Councillor Darr as principled man who had served the communities 
of Oadby well.

Councillor B Dave welcomed the appointment of Councillor Darr as 
the Mayor of the Council, citing him to be very well-known and liked 
in all communities.

The nomination was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: That Councillor M L Darr be duly elected to the Office 
of Mayor for the year 2015-2016.

The newly-elected Mayor, Councillor M L Darr, read aloud the 
Declaration of Acceptance of Office and signed the Register. His 
Worship the Mayor and his Consort were invested with their 
respective Chains of Office.

The Mayor addressed the meeting, thanking the retiring Mayor for 
her excellent work, his Proposer, Seconder and Councillor Dave for 
their nomination/s of him for Mayor and confidence in him, 
respectively.

The newly elected Mayor pledged to do his best for the Borough and 



nominated his chosen charity, the Leicester Hospital Charity, to 
assist newly-born premature babies and to provide additional 
facilities for the elderly.

The Mayor presented Mrs S A Dickinson with the Post-Mayor’s 
Medallion.

7. ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE YEAR 
2015/2016 

The Mayor asked for nominations for the appointment to the Office 
of Deputy Mayor for the year 2015-2016. Councillor M H 
Charlesworth proposed Councillor R F Eaton as Deputy Mayor and 
congratulated the newly-elected Mayor upon his appointment and 
thanked his predecessor, Mrs S A Dickinson.

Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain seconded the proposal.

The proposal was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: That Councillor R F Eaton be duly elected to the Office 
of Deputy Mayor for the year 2015-2016.

The newly-elected Deputy Mayor read the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office and signed the Register. The Deputy Mayor 
and his Consort were invested with their respective Chains of Office.

The Deputy Mayor addressed the meeting, thanking his Proposer 
and Seconder, and told the meeting that he was looking forward to 
fulfilling the expectations of the role in the year ahead.

Floral presentations were made to the outgoing Mayor and her 
Consorts and the newly appointed Mayor and his Consort.

8. PROPOSED APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND 
MEMBERSHIP 2015/2016 

The Council considered a report setting out proposed memberships 
to the Council’s Committees and associated appointments for 2015-
2016, together with the additional paper circulated at the meeting 
and set out in report pages 1-7 which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Committees and other bodies, and the nominations 
made to date, set out in the report, and additional paper, be 
noted.

9. FINAL SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2015/16 (TO FOLLOW) 

The Chief Executive presented the report of the final schedule of 
meetings for 2014/15 as set out in report pages 8-12.

It was noted that some minor amendments of dates and times were 
required and that a final version of the schedule would be provided 
to Members in due course.



RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Meetings attached to the report be approved 
and adopted.

10. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE NEWLY ELECTED MAYOR 

The newly-elected Mayor, Councillor M L Darr invited all those 
present to accompany him to a Reception following the meeting at 
Parklands Leisure Centre, Oadby.

The meeting closed at 8.18 pm


